
Health and Wellbeing Board
Date: Wednesday, 3 November 2021
Time: 2.00 p.m.
Venue: Floral Pavilion, New Brighton

Contact Officer: Dan Sharples
Tel: 0151 666 3791
e-mail: danielsharples@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Members of the Board are asked whether they have any personal or 
prejudicial interests in connection with any application on the agenda 
and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 29 
September 2021.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS 

Public Questions

Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 noon, Friday 
29 October to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in accordance 
with Standing Order 10. For more information on how your personal 
information will be used, please see this link: Document Data 
Protection Protocol for Public Speakers at Committees | Wirral Council

Statements and Petitions

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898


Statements 

Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 12 noon, 
Friday 29 October to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in accordance 
with Standing Order 11. 

Petitions 

Petitions may be presented to the Committee. The person presenting 
the petition will be allowed to address the meeting briefly (not 
exceeding one minute) to outline the aims of the petition. The Chair will 
refer the matter to another appropriate body of the Council within 
whose terms of reference it falls without discussion, unless a re
[...]
money 
across the whole system

(h) To establish a key forum for local democratic accountability 
relating to commissioning against agreed health outcomes

(i) To develop and update the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
(PNA)

(j) To ensure the Better Care Fund plan is monitored regarding its 
progress and performance and ensure the health and social care 
partners effectively plan regarding the implications of this work.



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Wednesday, 29 September 2021

Present:

Councillor Yvonne Nolan
Councillor Tom Anderson
Councillor Phil Gilchrist
Councillor Wendy Clements
Paul Satoor
Graham Hodkinson
Simone White
Julie Webster
Dr Paula Cowan

Louise Healey
Mark Thomas
Tony Bennett (in place of Karen 
Howell)
Matthew Swanborough (in place of 
Janelle Holme)

Chair
Wirral Council
Wirral Council
Wirral Council
Chief Executive
Director of Care and Health
Director of Children, Families and Education
Director of Public Health
Chair, NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning 
Group
JobCentre Plus
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service
Wirral Community NHS Foundation Trust

Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on this 
agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.
 
No declarations were made.

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Simon Banks, Alan Evans, Liz Bishop, 
Sue Higginson, Supt Martin Earl, Sir David Henshaw, Michael Brown, Karen Howell, 
Janelle Holmes, Karen Prior, Abel Adegoke, Sheena Cumiskey and Councillor 
Janette Williamson

23 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 
2021 be agreed.

24 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

The Chair outlined that a number of public questions had been submitted to the 
Board, but that they were not w
[...]
d.

Resolved – That

(1) the establishment of a Community, Voluntary and Faith Sector 
Reference Group be noted.

(2) the development of a progressive and effective working partnership 
with the Community, Voluntary and Faith sector through the Reference 
Group be supported.

(3) the principal aim of the Reference Group be supported to build and 
support the development of local infrastructure, in support of ongoing 
programmes and plans to meet the health and wellbeing needs of 
Wirral’s communities and residents.

(4) the secondary aim of the Reference Group, to work in full partnership to 
bring forward the opportunities and benefits for communities and 
residents arising from Government programmes and new legislation be 
supported.

(5) the use of all available data sources by the Reference Group to inform 
its contribution to plans and programmes be supported.

26 WORKING WITH THE COMMUNITY, VOLUNTARY AND FAITH SECTOR: 
UPDATE REPORT 

Page 2



The Director of Public Health introduced the report which provided an update on the 
approach to working with the Community, Voluntary and Faith (CVF) sector to 
improve health and reduce inequalities. The Health and Wellbeing Board endorsed 
the proposed approach at its meeting on 31 March 2021 and the report provided a 
further update on the work being undertaken.

Representatives of the CVF sector were in attendance and provided an update on 
the ongoing work. It was reported that the project was driven out of the work of the 
humanitarian cell which was set up in response to Covid-19, and that there was a 
desire to continue to build on that work. Conferences had been held which involved 
over 100 organisations in the sector, and during those conferences the sector had 
identified five key areas for development with task and finish groups being 
established to take each area forward. These were:

 Increasing collaboration
 Community, Voluntary and Faith Sector representation
 Modernising volunteering
 Behaviours tha
[...]
g the report. The motion was put and agreed by assent. It was therefore – 

Resolved – That

(1) the report be noted.

(2) the Board’s appreciation for the report be fed back to Healthwatch.

28 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 

The Director of Public Health introduced the report, which provided the Board with 
the independent annual report of the Director of Public Health. The 2020/2021 Report 
described enduring health inequalities in Wirral, the immediate impact of the COVID-
19 pandemic on these differences in health outcomes and recommended actions that 
were needed to improve residents’ health. 

The report detailed how Wirral became one of the first places in the world to respond 
to Covid-19 when British residents repatriated from Wuhan, China were hosted in 
Wirral. Since then, it was reported that Covid-19 had affected everyone in the 
borough but that the pandemic had highlighted the existing health, economic and 
social inequalities within Wirral. The detail of the health inequalities people in Wirral 
faced was outlined, including the difference in life expectancy based on geographical 
location and gender. Comparisons to national statistics in a range of health factors 
were also outlined to the Board, with issues such as fuel poverty, alcohol misuse and 
prevalence of depression all worse in Wirral than the national average.

The report presented five key recommendations that had been made to improve the 
health and wellbeing of residents and reduce health inequalities in Wirral and these 
were outlined to the Board. They included:

 Prioritise economic regeneration and a strong local economy;
 Safeguard a healthy standard of living for all;
 Increase support for children, young people and families;
 Strengthen action to address differences in health outcomes and prevention; 

and
 Residents and partners continue to work together. 

The Board welcomed the report and the recommendations included within it. There 
was acknowledgement across Council directorates and the organisations 
represented on the Board that the report detailed the shared priorities. The 
importance of embedding the recommendations detailed in the report into the work 
that was ongoing was highlighted.

Resolved – That the recommendations detailed within the Public Health Annual 
Report be endorsed.

29 WIRRAL PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (PNA) 2022 – 2025 

The Director of Public Health introduced the report which detailed the proposed 
process to produce a new Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for Wirral. The Health 

Page 4



and Wellbeing Board had the responsibility for the publication and updating of the 
local Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. The process for producing a new 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for Wirral began in Spring 2020 with a view to its 
publication in March 2021. However, due to the COVID-19 pandemic the publication 
date was put back to September 2022 as per national direction. The Director of 
Public Health informed the Board that their endorsement was sought to enable the 
necessary action to produce the assessment.

Resolved – That

(1) the Director of Public Health be requested to undertake the necessary 
steps to produce the next Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment on or 
before 30th September 2022.

(2) the Director of Public Health be requested to produce a further report 
with the final draft Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for sign-off prior 
to public consultation.

(3) the Director of Public Health be requested to produce a final report in 
September 2022 prior to publication of the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment.

30 INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM DEVELOPMENTS 

The Director of Care and Health introduced the report which provided an update on 
the legislative changes that would lead to the establishment of the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Integrated Care Board and set out the updated policy context for the 
development of Integrated Care Systems and Integrated Care Partnerships and 
provides an update on the local gov
[...]
ak-even position.

Page 6



32 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Head of Legal Services introduced the report of the Director of Law and 
Governance which provided the Board with its current work programme and gave 
opportunity to propose additional items for consideration at future meetings.

A discussion was had on the restoration and development of NHS services after 
Covid-19, where it was reported that a recovery programme was underway to 
address the backlog in elective surgery notwithstanding the current increased 
demand on services, and that it was hoped a fuller update would be brought to the 
December meeting of the Board. It was proposed that a report on early years and 
health as well as a report from young people with Special Education Needs and 
Disabilities be added to the work programme, with the possibility of young people 
attending a meeting to speak to Board members.

Resolved – That

(1) The work programme be noted.

(2) a report on Health and Early Years be added to the work programme.

(3) a report from Young People with Special Education Needs and 
Disabilities be added to the work programme. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

WIRRAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
3rd November 2021

REPORT TITLE: DEVELOPING A WIRRAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
STRATEGY WITH SUPPORT FROM THE MARMOT 
COMMUNITY PROGRAMME

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH

REPORT SUMMARY

The Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership and Directors of Public 
Health are working in partnership with the Institute of Health Equity, University 
College London to deliver an ambitious ‘Marmot Community’ programme to 
systematically reduce health inequalities through action on the social determinants of 
health. Marmot’s Fair Society, Healthy Lives Report 2010 sets out actions to improve 
health and reduce health inequalities. 

The Marmot Community Programme is a collectively delivered by different 
organisations (local authority, NHS, community and voluntary groups, businesses, 
colleges, universities and citizens) to reduce inequalities in the causes of the causes 
of ill-health such as unemployment, poverty and poor housing.

This Report has informed the 2021 Public Health Annual Report: embracing 
Optimism: Living with COVID-19 which was presented to the September meeting of 
the board.

This report sets out proposals for a workshop led by the Marmot team and ensure 
that work already in progress is acknowledged and aligned to produce a Wirral 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  A working group will be developed following the 
workshop and participants will be invited to join the group, given the collective action 
needed to develop the programme. 

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough; it is not a key decision.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Health & Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

(1) Request that a workshop be arranged in November 2021 to be held in Wirral and 
delivered by the Marmot team, to support the development of Wirral’s place plans in 
line with the identified strategic and local priorities and key drivers to address post-
Covid-19 inequalities as outlined in the 2021 Public Health Annual Report and Wirral 
Plan.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2

(2) Establish a working group with representation from partners to take forward the 
recommendations of the 2021 Public Health Annual Report and findings from the 
Marmot workshop and final report to produce a local Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

Page 10



3

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 As we emerge from the COVID-19 pandemic, there is a need to build an inclusive 
economy that puts the achievement of improved health and wellbeing and health 
equity at the heart of our planning.  The 2021 Public Health Annual Report detailed 
the challenges facing the borough and action needed to tackle health inequalities. 
The work with the Marmot team will support the implementation of the 
recommendations in the 2021 Public Health Annual Report. 

1.
[...]
ety is a key component of Safe and Pleasant Communities one 
of five key themes of the wider Wirral Plan 2021-2026. The Wirral Community Safety 
Strategy 2021-2026 and the work of the Safer Wirral Partnership Board has one key 
objective - to make Wirral a safe place to live, work and visit. 

The Community Safety Strategy 2021-2026 has been presented to and approved by the 
Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee (14 July 2021) and by Full Council 
(6 September 2021). 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health & Wellbeing Board is recommended to;

1) Note the co-produced Crime and Disorder Reduction Strategy (Community Safety 
Strategy 2021-2026).

2) Consider how the strategy and its outcomes can be supported by the work undertaken 
by the Health & Wellbeing Board in the protection of some of the most vulnerable 
individuals in Wirral’s communities and also in enabling improvements in population 
health.

3) Request that the Assistant Director Neighbourhoods, Safety and Transport be requested 
to provide regular updates (at least annually) to the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 
progress made in respect to the delivery of the Crime and Disorder Reduction Strategy 
(Community Safety Strategy).

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Page 16



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 It is a statutory requirement for the Council to produce a Community Safety Strategy. 
Our Community Safety Strategy 2021-2026 is a critical over-arching document in 
Wirral’s drive to improve the safety and perceptions of safety for our residents, 
businesses and visitors.

1.2 The strategy not only sets out the governance structure for the Safer Wirral 
Partnership Board but also clearly articulates the ten key priority themes which were 
articulated through the stakeholder engagement process.  

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 There were no other options considered as it is a statutory requirement to produce a 
Community Safety Strategy.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The strategy has been co-produced in concert with elected members, victims of 
crime and other key statutory and voluntary sector agencies.

3.2 Five on-line workshops were held to outline the scope of the document, take views 
on priorities, both local and Wirral-wide and to shape the new direction of travel for 
this significant piece of work.

3.3 The ten priority themes are ASB, Violent Crime, Domestic Abuse, Drugs and 
Alcohol, Hate Crime, Modern Slavery, Prevent, Road Safety, Emergency Planning 
and Coastal and Inland Water Safety.

3.4 Each of the themes outlined above in 3.3 will be under-pinned by a detailed Action 
Plan which will focus on operational delivery, driven by partnership working and clear 
realistic outcomes.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The Community Safety Strategy will be delivered within existing budgets and will 
maximise grant and other income opportunities where they arise.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 It is a statutory responsibility under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 for Councils to 
lead on the production of a coherent Community Safety Strategy.

5.2 The delivery of this strategy and its accompanying thematic action plans will be over- 
seen by the Safer Wirral Partnership Board.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS

Page 17



6.1 There are no specific resource implications arising as a direct result of the strategy.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 All of the ten thematic priorities will be accompanied by their own programme 
specific risk register.

7.2 There is a risk of partner organisations being unable to fulfil the high standards set 
out in the strategy. This is mitigated by the robust governance and meetings 
structure which is hallmark of all community safety work both in Wirral and across 
the region.

7.3 Furthermore, it is anticipated that the strengthened partnership relationships 
developed during the course of the Covid pandemic will continue and provide a 
fruitful base, from which to deliver an outs
[...]
ery

Prevent

Road Safety

Emergency Planning

Coastal and Inland Water Safety

2021-2026

Page 21



CONTENTS

WIRRAL COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY 2021-2026

INTRODUCTION

DEVELOPING A SAFER WIRRAL

PRINCIPLES OF STRATEGY

CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES

SAFER WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP BOARD PRIORITIES

PRIORITY THEMES

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR

VIOLENT CRIME

DOMESTIC ABUSE

DRUGS AND ALCOHOL

HATE CRIME

MODERN SLAVERY

PREVENT

ROAD SAFETY

EMERGENCY PLANNING

COASTAL AND INLAND WATER SAFETY

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Page 22



INTRODUCTION

WIRRAL COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY 2021-2026

As required by the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998, Wirral Council and Merseyside Police 
have worked together with key partners and 
organisations to develop and implement local 
crime reduction strategies. In developing 
such strategies, partners must identify key 
local crime and disorder priorities through 
consultation and by analysing crime levels 
and patterns in the area. Wirral Council came 
together with Merseyside Police, Mersey Fire 
and Rescue Service (MFRS), Public Health, 
voluntary/community sector organisations 
and housing providers, to form The Safer 
Wirral Partnership Board (SWPB).

Community Safety is one of five key themes of the wider 
Wirral Plan 2021-2026 and the Wirral Community 
Safety Strategy and the work of the SWPB has one key 
objective - to make Wirral a safe place to live, work
and visit.

The previous chair of the Tourism, Communities, Culture 
and Leisure Committee was keen to ensure that we
co-produced this strategy, holding five separate
on-line workshop sessions with key stakeholders, 
crime prevention organisations and elected members. 
The workshops led to the development of ten Priority 
Themes, with an action plan for each. The strategy will 
be taken to the Tourism, Communities, Culture and 
Leisure Committee and then, to Full Council
for approval.

This strategy sets out the priorities for the next five 
years and I am honoured to
[...]
 current job opportunities.
• We provided clothes, food and fuel vouchers. 
• Full support for all clients with applications via ESS (European Settlement Scheme), to enable continued/new employment.

We ensured the Involve Northwest services were very reactive to the needs of our clients.

P
age 52



The difference we have made..

… in the words of local people

P
age 53



The difference we have made..

… in the words of local people

P
age 54



The difference we have made..

… in the words of local people

P
age 55



The difference we have made..

… in the words of local people

P
age 56



THANK YOU

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Wednesday, 3rd November 2021

REPORT TITLE: INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM AND INTEGRATED 
CARE PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENTS

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CARE AND HEALTH

REPORT SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the development 
of Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System and Wirral’s Integrated Care 
Partnership.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

1. Note the progress achieved at the Governance workshop held with place partners on 8th 
October 2021 and continue to receive regular committee reports relating to the 
development of Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System, and Wirral’s Place-
based partnership arrangements.

2. Note the development of and next steps relating to the Wirral’s Integrated Care 
Partnership at “place” level, and the requirement to submit a self-assess against the 
development framework to the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System by 
29th October 2021.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board has a key role in the development and oversight of 
the place-based partnership, and regular briefings will be provided to keep the Board 
members informed of regional and local progress.

1.2 COVID-19, and
[...]
opments in the NHS
 Strategic Developments in the NHS
 Strategic Developments in the NHS
 Integrated Care System and Integrated Care 

Partnership Developments

2nd March 2021
7th June 2021
29th July 2021
8th September 2021
13th October 2021

9th November 2020
13th January 2021
29th June 2021
28th September 2021

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

WEDNESDAY 3 NOVEMBER 21

REPORT TITLE: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD WORK 
PROGRAMME

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW & GOVERNANCE

REPORT SUMMARY

The report provides the Health and Wellbeing Board with its current work programme and 
affords the Board the opportunity to propose additional items for consideration at future 
meetings.

It is envisaged that the work programme will be formed from a combination of standing 
items, requested officer reports and items for consideration from partners. This report 
provides the Board with an opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across the 
municipal year. The work programme for the Health and Wellbeing Board is attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report.

RECOMMENDATION
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

(1)  note and comment on the proposed Health and Wellbeing Board work programme 
for the of the 2021/22 municipal year.

(2) suggest further items to be included on the work programme for consideration at 
future meetings.

(3) agree its standing items for the 2021/22 municipal year.

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To ensure Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board have the opportunity to 
contribute to the delivery of the annual work programme.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 A number of workplan formats were explored, with the current framework open to 
amendment to match the requirements of the Board.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 3.1 The work programme should align with the priorities of the Council and its 
partners. The programme will be informed

Minutes of the meeting

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Wednesday, 3 November 2021
Present:
Councillor Yvonne Nolan
Councillor Tom Anderson
Councillor Phil Gilchrist
Paul Satoor
Graham Hodkinson
Simone White
Julie Webster
Simon Banks
Dr Paula Cowan
Micha Woodworth (in place of Karen
Prior)
Mike Gibbs (in place of Janelle
Holmes)
David Hammond (in place of Karen
Howell)
Julie Gray (in place of Liz Bishop)
Louise Healey
33

Chair
Wirral Council
Wirral Council
Chief Executive
Director of Care and Health
Director of Children, Families and Education
Director of Public Health
Chief Executive, NHS Wirral Clinical
Commissioning Group
Chair, NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning
Group
Healthwatch Wirral
Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS
Foundation Trust
Wirral Community NHS Foundation Trust
Clatterbridge Cancer Centre NHS
Foundation Trust

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Satoor, Sir David Henshaw, Warren
Ward, Mark Thomas, Mike Maier, Michael Brown, Councillor Wendy Clements,
Councillor Janette Williamson, Janelle Holmes, Karen Howell, Karen Prior, Tim
Welch, Supt Martin Earl and Liz Bishop.

34

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
No declarations of interests were made.

35

MINUTES
Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 29
September 2021 be agreed.

36

PUBLIC QUESTIONS/STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS
Councillor Phil Gilchrist raised that a resident had submitted a public question on
time, but that it had not been received by Democratic and Member Services. The
Chair undertook to provide a written response to the question.

37

DEVELOPING A WIRRAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY WITH
SUPPORT FROM THE MARMOT COMMUNITY PROGRAMME

The Director of Public Health introduced the report which detailed the work of the
Marmot Community Programme to reduce inequalities and the work of the Cheshire
and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership with the programme. The report also
set out proposals for a workshop led by the Marmot team to ensure that work already
in progress was acknowledged and aligned to assist in the production of the Wirral
Health and Wellbeing Strategy, via the establishment of a working group with
representation from partners to take forward the recommendations of the 2021 Public
Health Annual Report and findings from the Marmot workshop and final report to
produce the local Health and Wellbeing Strategy.
Colleagues around the table welcomed the approach which aligned with other work
ongoing in the Health sector and committed to engaging in the working group. The
Board was informed of the investment coming into the borough through the Towns
Fund, with multi-million-pound capital investment into the renovation of the Treasury
Annex building in Birkenhead to develop a multi-sector Wellbeing and Opportunity
Centre encompassing health, education and the voluntary sector. It was felt that the
Board would benefit from an update on that development and the other work coming
out of the Towns Fund from both a Health and Education aspect.
Resolved – That

(1) a workshop be arranged in November 2021 to be held in Wirral
and delivered by the Marmot team, to support the development of
Wirral’s place plans in line with the identified strategic and local
priorities and key drivers to address post Covid-19 inequalities as
outlined in the 2021 Public Health Annual Report and Wirral Plan.
(2) a working group be established with representation from partners
to take forward the recommendations of the 2021 Public Health
Annual Report and findings from the Marmot workshop and final
report to produce a local Health and Wellbeing Strategy.
(3) Wirral Community NHS Foundation Trust and Wirral Met College
be invited to present a report to a future meeting on the
developments associated with the Towns Fund.
38

COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY 2021-2026
The Assistant Director Neighbourhoods, Safety & Transport introduced the report of
the Director of Neighbourhood Services which provided detail on the Community
Safety Strategy 2021-2026. It was reported to the Board the strategy had historically
focused on crime prevention, but that the strategy before members had been coproduced following significant consultation with a wide range of stakeholders such as
victims of crime and voluntary sector organisations and had been produced taking a
public health approach around prevention and early intervention. The Strategy based
itself 10 priority thematic areas, these included:




Anti-Social Behaviour
Violent Crime










Domestic Abuse
Drugs and Alcohol
Hate Crime
Modern Slavery
Prevent
Road Safety
Emergency Planning
Costal and Inland Water Safety

It was outlined that these themes would be under-pinned by a detailed action plan
focusing on operational delivery, and the Board were invited to select thematic areas
for further updates at future meetings.
Some Board Members noted that this was the first time the Community Safety
Strategy had been considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board and welcomed the
public health approach being taken and the involvement of the Board given the
breadth of its membership. It was felt that through the strategy there were
components that had a consequence on public health and the Director of Public
Health undertook to work collaboratively with the Assistant Director Neighbourhoods,
Safety & Transport to align the various initiatives.
Resolved – That

(1) The co-produced Crime and Disorder Reduction Strategy
(Community Safety Strategy 2021-2026 be noted.
(2) the Assistant Director Neighbourhoods, Safety and Transport be
requested to provide regular updates at least annually to the
Health and Wellbeing Board on the progress made in respect to
the delivery of the Community Safety Strategy.
39

HEALTH AND EMPLOYMENT
The Director of Public Health introduced the report which outlined the link between
employment and health, with good quality employment opportunities being a
fundamental part of the collective effort to improve health outcomes. It was stated
that the Board had considered a number of overarching policy documents such as
the Public Health Annual Report, the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Wirral
Plan and the report sought to illustrate how those strategies were being put into
action in relation to employment and the potential further development of the
recommendations in relation to the Public Health Annual Report relating to health
and employment.
The Director of Public Health introduced the Chief Executive Officer and Contract
Manager from Involve North West, which was a voluntary sector organisation who
through its ReachOut Partnership sought to help deliver employment solutions to
individuals and families across Wirral. It was reported to the Board that of those
accessing the service, 40% asked for health and wellbeing support which it was felt
demonstrated the link between health and employment.

The work of the partnership was outlined to the Board in detail. There was a team of
fully qualified and skilled staff of Wirral residents with 14 years’ experience of
supporting people into employment. The approach included looking at the health and
wellbeing and social circumstances of the service user and considering in the first
instance whether employment was the right approach for their circumstances.
Established links had been set up with JobCentre Plus and local employers, and over
the previous 5 years 2,650 local residents had gained employment, 81% of which
had sustained employment for over 6 months.
Members welcomed the presentation and sought advice on how partner
organisations could assist the work being undertaken. It was noted that there were
issues around recruitment and retention of social workers and more could be done to
link in with Involve North West to identify potential candidates to fill those vacancies.
It was highlighted that the project had always been funded on a 12-month funding
stream and a more sustainable funding stream would allow for more security for the
staff and service users.
It was moved by Councillor Phil Gilchrist, seconded by Councillor Yvonne Nolan that
Council officers be requested to explore funding streams for the continuation of the
work of the ReachOut Partnership. The motion was put and agreed by assent. It was
therefore –
Resolved – That

(1) the report and presentation be noted.
(2) Council officers be requested to explore funding streams for the
continuation of the work of the ReachOut Partnership.
40

INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM PROJECT UPDATE
The Director of Care and Health introduced the report which provided an update on
the development of the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System (ICS) and
Wirral’s Integrated Care Partnership (ICP). The report detailed the workshop that had
been held with local NHS system partners as well as representatives of the ICS on 8
October 2021 to discuss the development of the associated governance
arrangements alongside system progress, system maturity and work to integrate
which it was reported would soon be followed up with meetings of chairs across the
system. The Cheshire and Merseyside system required ‘Places’ to self-assess in
terms of partnership maturity and it was felt Wirral had well established partnership
arrangements in place which should enable the ICS to have a high level of
confidence in the local system and therefore delegate responsibilities to a high
degree.
The concerns of residents were raised in relation to the duties reserved to the
Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System and the potential for merging
services or making services and the need to safeguard jobs. It was outlined that the
Integrated Care Board that would in effect replace the Clinical Commissioning Group
(CCG) at a Wirral level would build on the existing partnerships and deliver local
functions in a similar way, and it was felt that the level of partnership working locally
would result in most functions being delegated to the Integrated Care Board. It was

further outlined that the guarantee to the 1100 CCG staff to transfer to the new
organisation remained. A further query was raised in relation to the existing deficit
that would be transferred to the new system and colleagues in the CCG undertook to
bring a further report to the Board on the financial framework in the new year.
Resolved – That

(1) the progress achieved at the Governance workshop held with
place partners on 8th October 2021 be noted and regular
committee reports relating to the development of Cheshire and
Merseyside Integrated Care System and Wirral’s Place-based
partnership arrangements be noted.
(2) the development of and next steps relating to Wirral’s Integrated
Care Partnership at place level, and the requirement to submit a
self-assessment against the development framework to the
Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System by 29 October
2021 be noted.
41

WORK PROGRAMME
The Head of Legal Services introduced the report of the Director of Law and
Governance which provided the Board with its current work programme and gave
opportunity to propose additional items for consideration at future meetings.
Resolved – That

(1) the work programme be noted.
(2) the standing items for the 2021/22 municipal year be agreed.

